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File # 3240778

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
~and-

MIKE DOYLE DODGE CHRYSLER INC.
o/a BOYLE DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP RAM

.m-
BRIAN DOYLE

REED OF
gko Doyle Dodge Chrysier Inc o/a Doyle Dodge Chrysler Jeep Ram has breached the

Section 4 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08
Brian Doyle hes breached the following:
Section 6 of the Code of Ethics, Reguiation 332/08

Mike Doyle Dodge Chrysler Inc o/a Doyls Dodge Chrysler Jeep Ram and Brian Doyle have
breached the following: e

Section 9 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08
SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT

The parties to this proceeding agree that:
Backaround

1. Mike @ Dodge Ch Inc o/a Doyle Dodge Chrysler Jeep Rem (the *
mn%‘i%"am a%am vehicle dealg:eln aro%end Jquary?.ogs Brlén Do?l?(lma'?
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first registered motor vehicle sales in around | 2004. Doyle is a
B!mr:dor. g a;sfﬂg:pemn In charge of e day to day acﬂm-of the De?ler.

OMVIC reglatrant education re: all-in pricing

2. Since the Act was prociaimed, OMVIC has issued the _folbwlnﬁ_publleauons and
webinars reminding dealers of thelr ali-in pricing obligations, ell of which continue to be
avallable on OMVIC's website:

"~ Desler

Standard eulls_ﬂu Webinar
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Dealer non-comeliance

3. On or before June 23, 2019, the Dealer published an advertisement for a 2018 Jeap

Cherokee (VIN 1C4PJLDXSKD152291) with a selling price of $28,991.

. On or about June 26, 2019 representatives of the Registrar made In%udgas about the

sueggldvemde. while posing as members of the . A representative of the Dealer
ad the Registrar's representatives that the advertised price did not Include an
additional $399 administration fee, as well as the $10 C fee. As such, the Dealer's
advertisement did not promote an all-inclusive price, contrary to section 38(7) of
Regulation 333/08, as well as séctions 4 and 8 of the Code of Ethics.

Inifate
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Dealer has since taken steps to ensure all staff understand thelr obligations with
all-in price advertising. The Dealer has provided OMVIC with written
rmation from sald staff that they understand this regulation.

8. As a person in charge of the Dealer, Doyle has failed to ensure that the Dealer conducts
business In compllance with the Act and Code of Ethics and thus has persanally

contravened sections 8 and O of the Code of Ethics.

1

By falling to comply with the following section of the Act:

Regutation 333/08:
36. Advertising:

(7) It an advertisement indicates the price of a motor.vehicle, the price shall be set out in &
clear, comprehensible and prominent menner and shall ba set out as the total o,

(a) the amount that a buyer would be required (o pay for the vehicls; and

(b) subject to subsections (9) and (10), all other charges related to the trade in the

vehicle, Including, if any, charges for freight, charges for inspection befare delivery of the
vehicle, fees, levies and laxes.

It is thereby agreed that the Dealer has breached section 4(2) of the Code of Ethics, as set out
in regulation 332/08:

Disclosure and marketing:

4(2) A registrant shall ensure that afl representations, inciuding advertising, made by or on
ungmmwtmmmvadmm motor vehicles, are legal, decent, ethical
a ;

it is thereby agreed that Doyle has breached section 6(2) of the Code of Ethics, as set out in
Regulation 332/08;

Accountability:

6(2) A registered salesperson shall not do or omit to do anything that causes the registered
motor vehicle dealer who employs or retains the safesperson to contravene this Reguiation or
any applicable law with respect to trading in motor vehicies.

It is thereby agreed that the Dealer and Doyle have breached section 8(1) of the Code of Ethics,
as set out In Regulation 332/08:

Professionalism

9. (1) In camrying on business, a registrant shall not engage In any act or omission that, having
regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgraceful, dishonourable,
unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant.

W
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JOINT SUBMISSION ON PENATY:
1. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $2,000 no later than April 30, 2020,

2. Doyle agrees to successfully complete the Automotive Certificdtion course (the
“Course®) no later than Jfune 1, 2020,

3. The Dealer agrees to ansure all sales staff employed by the Dealer have reviewed the
August 2017:OMVIC advertising webinar. The Dealer will provide OMVIC with written
confirmation from sald staff that this has occurred, no later than March 31, 2020,

4. The Dealer agreas to offar all current and future sales. staﬂmeopponumtytoomnplm
the Course. Cument sales staff will be offered the Course no later than
Future sales staff will be offered the Course within 80 days of being rotalnedlnﬂﬂs
capacity. The Deater, will Incur all costs associated with this. it Is understood batween the
parties this clause does not apply to sales staff who have complsted the Course after
January 1, 2009, or who ere otherwise required to do 50 pursuant o the Act.

8. The Dealer and Doyle agree to comply with the Act and Standards of Business Practice,
as may, be amended from time to time.

By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penalty outiined
hereln and agree to the sald terms and/or conditions and that | exercised my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent in this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
to walve the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chalr of the
Disclpline Commiitee that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final
settlement of this matter,

paTED AT_SU084%4 _vius U v JANMWY , 2020

Tewad  Toone
(please print)
/
{dignatuge)
| have authority to bind the corporation:
Mike Doyle Dodge Chrysler inc o/a Doyle Dodge Chrysler Jeap Ram

A
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By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penalty outiined
hereln and agree to the sald terms and/or conditions and that | exercised my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent In this maiter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
to waive the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the
Discipline Committes that Includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penality as a final
settiement of this matter.

mrenxrj‘""'"z‘l s Y pavorJmeatt o

rd

By signature below the Rogistrar agress, acknowledges, understands and consenis to
the final settioment of this matter by way of this Agreed Statoment of Facts and Penalty.

VN 'rms_/i{ DAY OF ££&ﬂ£g%9mm
/e

(sjgnature)
Brian Doyle

Rpgistrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Pursuant to Rule 1.07, 1 accept this Agreod Statement of Facts and Penalty from the
Parties Identified above:

o G 2 1
DATED AT_[cccrley s L pavor [ Zer ;2020
ey, /J

Paul Buffoughs
Chalr, Discipline Commiitee of the
Ontario Motor Vehicle industry Council




